

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
5/7/2019 3:40 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 97003-3

Court of Appeals No. 77854-4-I

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Parenting of:

E.J.S.,

Minor Child,

BRIAN M. RIBNICKY,

Petitioner,

v.

KATI J. SOTANIEMI,

Respondent.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

MASTERS LAW GROUP, P.L.L.C.
Kenneth W. Masters, WSBA 22278
Shelby R. Frost Lemmel, WSBA 33099
241 Madison Avenue North
Bainbridge Island, WA 98110
(206) 780-5033
ken@appeal-law.com
shelby@appeal-law.com
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
FACTS RELEVANT TO ANSWER	2
A. Respondent Kati Sotaniemi elected not to testify, finding the process too painful given the history of abuse in the parties' relationship.	2
B. Ribnicky addressed domestic violence, and the trial court found his testimony lacked credibility.	3
C. Ribnicky called the parenting evaluator, asking her to address domestic violence as well.	6
D. Ribnicky's appeal challenged only one of the two RCW 26.09.191 restrictions imposed.	8
E. Ribnicky's statement of the case is inaccurate.	9
REASONS THIS COURT SHOULD DENY REVIEW	10
A. The appellate decision does not present the issues Ribnicky asks this Court to review.	10
1. Ribnicky ignores the appellate court's correct holding that the parenting evaluator's testimony did not repeat Sotaniemi's out-of-court statements.	11
2. Ribnicky ignores the appellate court's holding that he invited any error with respect to the parenting evaluator's notes, so waived appellate review.	13
3. Ribnicky ignores his own testimony admitting facts sufficient to support the RCW 26.09.191 restrictions.	15
B. Ribnicky's remaining arguments on the RCW 26.09.191 restrictions fail to meet any ground for review.	17
C. This Court should decline to review the distribution of restricted stock units.	18
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aiken v. Aiken</i> , 187 Wn.2d 491, 387 P.3d 680 (2017).....	17, 18
<i>Marriage of Ayyad</i> , 110 Wn. App. 462, 38 P.3d 1033 (2002)	19
<i>Bercier v. Kiga</i> , 127 Wn. App. 809, 103 P.3d 232 (2004)	12
<i>Marriage of Crosetto</i> , 65 Wn.2d 366, 397 P.2d 418 (1964).....	15
<i>Custody of E.J.S.</i> , No. 77854-4-I, slip op. (Dec. 10, 2018).....	10, 11, 12, 14, 18, 20
<i>Dickson v. Kates</i> , 132 Wn. App. 724, 133 P.3d 498 (2006)	16, 20
<i>Grange Ins. Ass’n v. Roberts</i> , 179 Wn. App. 739, 320 P.3d 77 (2013)	14
<i>Green Collar Club v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 3 Wn. App. 2d 82, 413 P.3d 1083 (2018)	20
<i>Mathews v. Eldredge</i> , 424 U.S. 319, 96 S.Ct. 893, 47 L.Ed. 18 (1976).....	17
<i>Detention of P.K.</i> , 189 Wn. App. 317, 358 P.3d 411 (2015)	15
STATUTES	
RCW 26.09.191	<i>passim</i>
RCW 26.50.010(3).....	16
OTHER AUTHORITES	
CR 43.....	18
ER 105.....	13
